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Q1.
Are one-year extensions to an existing three-year employment contract (making a new three-year employment contract) exempt from Act 1738 of 2003?

A1.
No. Employment contracts for greater than one year must be submitted to the Department for State Board approval.  If the term of the newly extended contract exceeds the one-year limit for exemption from Act 1738, the contract must be submitted to the State Board for approval. 

Q2.
Are new employee contracts exempt from Act 1738?

A2.
Contracts for less than one year are exempt.  Contracts for one year or longer are not exempt.

Q3.
If a new teacher is hired and is paid more than 7.5% more than the previous teacher, is State Board approval for exemption from Act 1738 required?

A3.
No.  If the teacher signed a one-year contract and it is in compliance with the certified salary schedule, it is exempt.  

Q4.
Are annual operating expenditures, such as textbooks, computers, copiers, etc., that exceed the expenditures limitations, exempt from Act 1738?

A4.
No.  Act 1738 exempts regularly scheduled maintenance projects.  Ongoing operating expenditures are not exempt.

Q5.
Is the purchase of the Arkansas School Boards Association Model Policy Manual exempt from Act 1738?

A5.
Yes.

Q6.
Are exclusivity contracts with beverage companies exempt from Act 1738?

A6.
Yes.

Q7.
If a school district and an education service cooperative enter into a contract that falls under Act 1738, must both the school district and the cooperative submit an application for exemption?  

A7.
No.  Only the entity that is paying money under the contract is required to submit an application to the State Board for approval.     
Q8.
Is a school district required to submit an application for exemption under Act 1738 for a bond issue that has already been approved by the patrons of the community and/or by the local school board?  

A8.
No.  However, the bond issue must be approved by the State Board pursuant to A.C.A. §6-20-1215(a). 

Q9.
Is Act 1738 exemption required for QZAB debt?

A9.
No.  All QZAB allocations require State Board approval before QZAB debt can be issued.  State Board approval for exemption is required when the request for QZAB allocation is submitted rather than at the time of debt issuance.  However, QZAB debt issued as bonds must be approved by the State Board pursuant to A.C.A. §6-20-1215(a).

Q10.
Should the entire dollar amount financed on a lease or lease-purchase contract be compared to the district’s limitation for determining compliance with Act 1738? 

A10.
Yes.  If the lease term is for one year or less, the entire dollar amount financed on the lease should be considered and if this amount exceeds the district’s limitation, it must be submitted to the State Board for approval.  If the lease or lease-purchase term exceeds one year and there is no annual option to break the lease or lease-purchase, the entire dollar amount financed over the full term of the lease or lease-purchase should be considered.  If this amount exceeds the district’s limitation, it must be submitted to the State Board for approval (see Act 1738 of 2003, Section (b)).  

Q11.
Is the full term of the debt considered for a lease or a lease-purchase?

A11. 
Yes.  If the lease or lease-purchase term is for more than one year and there is no annual option to break the lease or lease-purchase, it must be submitted to the State Board for approval.  If the lease term is for one year or less or if the lease or lease-purchase term exceeds one year and there is an annual option to break the lease or lease-purchase, it is exempt from Act 1738.

Q12.
Should a school district submit a contract for construction manager?  

A12.
Yes.  The contract for construction manager should be submitted to the State Board for approval if it is for more than one year or if it exceeds the district’s limitation.  If the contract is part of a construction project requiring exemption from Act 1738, the construction manager’s contract should be included as part of the total cost of construction and therefore a separate application for State Board approval is not required.     

Q13.
Should a cash flow loan be submitted to the State Board for approval for exemption under Act 1738?  

A13.
Yes.  If the loan amount exceeds the district’s limitation, it must be submitted to the State Board for approval (see Act 1738 of 2003, Section (b)). 

Q14.
If a school district is building a storm shelter or safe room with federal and state funds and the district portion is less than the district’s limitation (see Act 1738 of 2003, Section (b)), should the district apply for State Board approval for exemption under Act 1738?  

A14.   Yes.  The entire cost of the safe room should be included when determining if State Board approval for exemption under Act 1738 is required. 

Q15.
If a district signed an agreement with the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for construction of a safe room, prior to July 16, 2003, is the cost of the safe room exempt from Act 1738?

A15.
Yes.
Q16.
If a school district plans to fund classroom additions from reserves, is State Board approval under Act 1738 required for the project?

A16. 
Yes.  If the total project cost exceeds the district’s limitation, it must be submitted to the State Board for approval (see Act 1738 of 2003, Section (b)).

Q17.   If a district submits an application for State Board approval of a loan or 

          bond, is an additional application for exemption from Act 1738 required?

A17.
No.
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